



Order Below Exh. 54 In RCS No. 54/2017
CNR No. :- MHKO110004162017
Passed on 10/03/2025

- 01.** By the aforesaid application, the plaintiff is seeking liberty to bring legal representatives of the deceased defendant No.28 on record.
- 02.** The defendant Nos.28-1 to 28-3 have filed their say and they have no objection for allow this application.
- 03.** I have heard the learned advocate for plaintiff and defendant at length.
- 04.** The plaintiff has stated that, the defendant No. 28 is died on 23/01/2020 there are no other legal representatives of the deceased defendant No.28 except these are mentioned in the instant application. However, due to corona pandemic and lock down plaintiff failed to brought the Lrs. of defendant No.28 within a stipulated time. However, as per the Suo Moto Writ Petition bearing No.3/2020 of Hon'ble Apex Court the limitation period is extended. Instant application is filed on 08/03/2021. The application is supported by an affidavit. On perusal of application, the reason mentioned lock down in the world to condone the delay. Thus, considering the circumstances of the instant case and for proper adjudication of the matter, I am of the considered view that it is necessary to allow the application to bring legal representatives on record. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order.

ORDER

- 1.** Application is allowed.

2. The abatement caused in bringing legal representatives of the deceased defendant No. 28 on record is hereby set-aside.
3. The plaintiff is allowed to bring legal representatives of the deceased defendant No.28 on record within period of 14 days.

Date :10/03/2025
Peth-Vadgaon.

(S. D. Sonawane)
Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division,
Peth-Vadgaon.